- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SER'	VIC	E COMMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's Proposed Revisions to Street Lighting Schedules and New Light Emitting Diode (LED) Street Lighting Service	) ) ) )	DOCKET NO. 15-035-T01  ORDER CONFIRMING BENCH RULING

**ISSUED:** April 10, 2015

#### **SYNOPSIS**

The Commission approves the tariff revisions to Electric Service Schedule No. 11 – Street Lighting Company-Owned System and Electric Service Schedule No. 12 – Street Lighting Customer-Owned System that PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power ("PacifiCorp"), requested in its February 17, 2015, filing in this docket.

\_\_\_\_\_

On February 17, 2015, PacifiCorp filed Advice No. 15-01, proposing revisions to Electric Service Schedule No. 11 – Street Lighting Company-Owned System and Electric Service Schedule No. 12 – Street Lighting Customer-Owned System. The proposed revisions to Schedule No. 11 add light-emitting diode bulbs ("LED") as a streetlight offering for customers and remove certain other varieties of lighting that PacifiCorp asserts are no longer in demand or in use. PacifiCorp asserts the proposed revisions to Schedule No. 12 clarify the company's responsibilities for maintenance and service connections and remove certain lighting options that are no longer in use under that schedule. On March 4, 2015, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") filed comments on PacifiCorp's proposed revisions, recommending the Commission approve them. The Commission received no other comments on PacifiCorp's filing.

On March 18, 2015, the Commission's designated Presiding Officer held a hearing to consider PacifiCorp's proposed revisions. At the hearing, a representative from PacifiCorp

DOCKET NO. 15-035-T01

- 2 -

testified in support of the revisions, and a representative from the Division attested to the

Division's approval of the changes and further testified that the changes were just, reasonable,

and in the public interest. At the hearing's conclusion, the Presiding Officer issued a bench order

approving PacifiCorp's requested revisions, effective March 18, 2015. The Commission issues

this order to memorialize the bench order.

Accordingly, there having been no objection to the revisions and, further, having found

the proposed changes to be just, reasonable, and in the public interest, the Commission orders

PacifiCorp's proposed revisions to Schedule Nos. 11 and 12 are approved, as are the tariff sheets

PacifiCorp submitted with Advice No. 15-01, with the effective date of March 18, 2015.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015.

/s/ Jordan A. White

**Presiding Officer** 

Approved and Confirmed this 10<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015, as the Order of the Public Service

Commission of Utah.

/s/ Ron Allen, Chairman

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Thad LeVar, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg

Commission Secretary

DW#26547

#### DOCKET NO. 15-035-T01

- 3 -

# Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15, a party may seek agency review or rehearing of this written order by filing a request for review or rehearing with the Commission within 30 days after the issuance of the order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the Commission fails to grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days after the filing of a request for review or rehearing, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the Commission's final agency action may be obtained by filing a Petition for Review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final agency action. Any Petition for Review must comply with the requirements of Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-401, 63G-4-403, and the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure.

## DOCKET NO. 15-035-T01

- 4 -

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

## By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (<a href="mailto:bob.lively@pacificorp.com">bob.lively@pacificorp.com</a>)
Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Rex Olsen (<u>rolsen@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

## By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Admi	nistrative A	Assistant	